of similar goods and not 115% of the cost of production. 

3. The  order  in  original  dated  31.5.2006  passed  by  the 

Additional  Commissioner  upheld  the  show cause  notice  and 

confirmed the duty amount, interest, and penalty as follows:-

“ORDER

(1)  I confirm the duty amount of Rs. 42,86,079/- 
(Rupees Forty two lakhs, eighty six thousand and 
seventy  nine  only)  (Centvat:  Rs.42,62,545/-  and 
Education Cess Rs.23,534/-) under Section 11A (1) 
of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

(2) I  demand appropriate  interest  on  the  above 
amount  confirmed  under  Section  11AB(1)  of  the 
Central Excise Act, 1944.

(3) I impose a penalty of Rs.42,86,079/- (Rupees 
Forty  two lakhs,  eighty  six  thousand and seventy 
nine  only)  under  Section  11A  (1)  of  the  Central 
Excise Act, 1944.

(4) As  I  have  imposed  penalty  on  them  under 
Section 11AC of Central Excise Act, 1944, I do not 
impose a separate penalty under Rule 173Q or 209 
of erstwhile Central Excise Rules 1944 and Rule 25